
### Information about Source Water

CITY OF DAINGERFIELD purchases water from NORTHEAST TEXAS MWD. NORTHEAST TEXAS MWD provides surface water from the Lake of the Pines, Marion and Upshur County. TCEQ completed a Source Water Susceptibility for all drinking water systems that own their sources. This report describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with the drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The system(s) from which we purchase our water received the assessment report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact NETMWD, 903-639-7538

**To protect public health all public water systems (PWS) in the State of Texas are required to disinfect drinking water before providing it to customers. NETMWD uses chloramine disinfectant (free chlorine and ammonia), an effective disinfectant that persists over a long period of time, making it particularly valuable in areas with high temperatures.**

**A water system that uses chloramine may sometimes employ a free-chlorine conversion, removing ammonia from the treatment process, disinfecting the water only with free chlorine. This common practice is used as preventive maintenance to kill bacteria that, though harmless when consumed by humans, can introduce unwanted taste and odor, and create issues with maintaining a disinfectant residual**

| Lead and Copper | Date Sampled | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | 90th Percentile | # Sites Over AL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination   |
|-----------------|--------------|------|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|-----------|--|
| Copper          | 2023         | 1.3  | 1.3               | 0.164           | 0               | ppm   | N         | Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems |

## 2023 Water Quality Test Results

| Disinfection By-Products | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|--------------------------------|
|--------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|--------------------------------|

|                         |      |    |          |                       |    |     |   |  |
|-------------------------|------|----|----------|-----------------------|----|-----|---|--|
| Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) | 2023 | 44 | 6.1 - 39 | No goal for the total | 60 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |
|-------------------------|------|----|----------|-----------------------|----|-----|---|--|

\*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

|                              |      |    |             |                       |    |     |   |  |
|------------------------------|------|----|-------------|-----------------------|----|-----|---|--|
| Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) | 2023 | 48 | 23.8 - 54.9 | No goal for the total | 80 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |
|------------------------------|------|----|-------------|-----------------------|----|-----|---|--|

\*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

| Inorganic Contaminants         | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination   |
|--------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|--|
| Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] | 2023            | 0.252                  | 0.252 - 0.252               | 10   | 10  | ppm   | N         | Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits. |

#### Disinfectant Residual

| Disinfectant Residual | Year | Average Level | Range of Levels Detected | MRDL | MRDLG | Unit of Measure | Violation (Y/N) | Source in Drinking Water                 |
|-----------------------|------|---------------|--------------------------|------|-------|-----------------|-----------------|--|
| Chloramine            | 2023 | 1.7           | 0.08 to 4.0              | 4    | 4     | ppm             | Y               | Water additive used to control microbes. |

#### Violations

| Public Notification Rule  |                 |               |  |
|---|-----------------|---------------|--|
| The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency). |                 |               |  |
| Violation Type  | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation  |
| PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION  | 02/01/2021      | 05/08/2023    | We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations. |
| PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION  | 10/15/2022      | 05/08/2023    | We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations. |

#### Violations

|  |            |            |  |
|--|------------|------------|--|
| PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION | 04/01/2023 | 05/08/2023 | We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations. |
|--|------------|------------|--|

### Individual Violations

| Violation No.           | Compliance Period     | Violation Type Code | Violation Name                           | Analyte Code | Analyte Name | Has the Violation been Addressed? (On the Path to Compliance) | Has the Violation been Resolved? (Returned to Compliance) |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|--|--------------|--------------|---|---|
| <a href="#">2024-25</a> | 11-01-2023-11-30-2023 | T5                  | BELOW MIN DISINFECT RES (CHL./CHL.AMINE) | 0999         | CHLORINE     | Yes - Informal  | No  |
| <a href="#">2024-24</a> | 10-01-2023-10-31-2023 | T5                  | BELOW MIN DISINFECT RES (CHL./CHL.AMINE) | 0999         | CHLORINE     | Yes - Informal  | No  |

## NETMWD 2023 Water Quality Test Results

| Disinfection By-Products       | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG                  | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination             |
|--------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|-----|-------|-----------|--|
| <b>Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)</b> | 2023            | 58                     | 17.8 - 105                  | No goal for the total | 60  | ppb   | N         | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |

\*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

|                                     |      |    |            |                       |    |     |   |  |
|-------------------------------------|------|----|------------|-----------------------|----|-----|---|--|
| <b>Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)</b> | 2023 | 70 | 22.1 - 155 | No goal for the total | 80 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |
|-------------------------------------|------|----|------------|-----------------------|----|-----|---|--|

\*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

| Inorganic Contaminants                | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units  | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination  |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|------|-----|--------|-----------|---|
| <b>Barium</b>                         | 2023            | 0.047                  | 0.047 - 0.047               | 2    | 2   | ppm    | N         | Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.                               |
| <b>Cyanide</b>                        | 2023            | 92.8                   | 92.8 - 92.8                 | 200  | 200 | ppb    | N         | Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.                                    |
| <b>Fluoride</b>                       | 2023            | 0.0406                 | 0.0406 - 0.0406             | 4    | 4.0 | ppm    | N         | Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories |
| <b>Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]</b> | 2023            | 0.118                  | 0.118 - 0.118               | 10   | 10  | ppm    | N         | Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.                              |
| <b>Nitrite [measured as Nitrogen]</b> | 03/01/2022      | 0.0293                 | 0.0293 - 0.0293             | 1    | 1   | ppm    | N         | Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.                              |
| Radioactive Contaminants              | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units  | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination  |
| <b>Beta/photon emitters</b>           | 2023            | 7.2                    | 7.2 - 7.2                   | 0    | 50  | pCi/L* | N         | Decay of natural and man-made deposits.   |

\*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.